

FILED
Mar 11, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 31361-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND
WILDLIFE,

Appellant,

v.

ONE 1999 FORD F350 DIESEL PICKUP TRUCK, and a
REMINGTON MODEL 77, 7mm RIFLE,

Defendant,

JOHN R. COON and SABRINA K. COON,

Claimants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Michael M. Young
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 35562
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-2962

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

III. ISSUE STATEMENT 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. WDFW’s Statutory Law Enforcement, Seizure, and Forfeiture Authority 4

 B. Investigation of Crimes Related to Illegal Deer Kill 5

 C. Procedural History 8

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

VI. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Seizure for Evidence and Seizure for Forfeiture are Separate and Distinct and May Occur Seriatim 9

 B. Notice Is Required Within 15 Days of Seizure for Forfeiture, But No Notice Is Required for a Seizure for Evidence 11

 C. The November 19, 2011, Seizure Was Manifestly for Evidentiary Purposes Only; Therefore, No Notice Was Required 12

 D. The Seizure for Forfeiture Occurred on January 31, 2012, When WDFW Issued Written Notice Its Intent to Forfeit the Property 14

 E. The Superior Court Erred in Holding That Notice Was Required Within 15 Days of the Seizure for Evidence 16

 F. Contrary to the Coons’ Claim, WDFW May Not Indefinitely Hold Property Seized for Evidence Before

Commencing Forfeiture; It May Only Hold Property Prior to Commencing Forfeiture if Required for Law Enforcement Purposes	18
VII. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.,
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 9

Kilian v. Atkinson,
147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002)..... 17

Kinney v. Cook,
159 Wn.2d 837, 154 P.3d 206 (2007)..... 9

Statutes

RCW 77.15 4, 9

RCW 77.15.070 passim

RCW 77.15.070(1)..... passim

RCW 77.15.070(2)..... passim

RCW 77.15.070(4)..... 8

RCW 77.15.094 passim
